A 10% increase or decrease in equity investments with all other variables held constant, has minimal impact on the Group's profit and equity
reserves.

The Board periodically reviews the performance and strategic benefits of these investments. No other formal risk management procedures are
deemed necessary.

The change in the fair value of an investment is recorded through the statement of profit or loss.

f. Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group's cash flow interest rate risk arises primarily from short and long-term variable rate borrowings from financial institutions. The Board
continuously reviews term borrowings and uses interest rate swaps to hold a portion of borrowings at fixed rates; these are designated as effective
hedging instruments and hedge accounting is applied.

Financial contents

Main contents

61SEEKA LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2025

The following table details interest rate and price sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities and their impact on the statement of profit
or loss or equity. Cash and advance balances do not attract interest and are not subject to pricing risk, and are therefore excluded from this analysis.

Interest rate risk Price risk
Carrying
amount
$000s

-1 % + 2% - 10% + 10%

New Zealand dollars
Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

At 31 December 2025
Financial assets
Current and non current trade
and other receivables  30,813  -   -   -   -   ( 3,081) ( 3,081)  3,081 3,081

Investment in financial assets  1,449  -   -   -   -   ( 145) ( 145)  145  145

Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities  1,446  -   ( 1,628)   - 2,881   -   -   -   -

Trade and other payables  45,451  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-current interest bearing
liabilities  119,620  1,196  1,196 ( 2,392) ( 2,392)  -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease)  1,196 ( 432) ( 2,392)  489 ( 3,226) ( 3,226)  3,226  3,226

At 31 December 2024
Financial assets
Current and non current trade
and other receivables  32,901  -   -   -   -   ( 3,290) ( 3,290)  3,290  3,290

Investment in financial assets  1,310  -   -   -   -   ( 131) ( 131)  131  131

Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities  325  -   ( 1,608)   -   3,144   -   -   -   -

Trade and other payables  34,829  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-current interest bearing
liabilities  128,669  1,287  1,287 ( 2,573) ( 2,573)  -   -   -   -

Current interest bearing liabilities  11,621  116  116 ( 232) ( 232)  -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease)  1,403 ( 205) ( 2,805)  339 ( 3,421) ( 3,421)  3,421  3,421

The following table outlines the expected undiscounted cash flows relating to the Group's outstanding term and current debt at balance date.

New Zealand dollars

Between
0 and 3
 months

Between
3 and 6
 months

Between
6 and 12
 months

Between
1 and 2
 years

Between
 2 and 5

years

Over
5

years

At 31 December 2025

Expected undiscounted cash flows based
on current market interest rates ($000s)  1,539  1,539  3,078  4,228  602  -

Floating rate 4.16%

Average term rate 5.14%

At 31 December 2024

Expected undiscounted cash flows based
on current market interest rates ($000s)  2,134  2,134  4,268  3,574  329   -